

No. 12-14341

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CARROLL'S, LLC, d/b/a CARROLL TIRE CO.,
Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Georgia
Augusta Division, No. 10-00115

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND FOR REHEARING EN BANC

P. DAVID LOPEZ
General Counsel

LORRAINE C. DAVIS
Acting Associate General Counsel

CAROLYN L. WHEELER
Assistant General Counsel

DONNA J. BRUSOSKI
Attorney
U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 663-7049
donna.brusoski@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
RULE 35(b) STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
The Commission offered sufficient evidence of discriminatory intent to survive summary judgment when the evidence is properly analyzed under the cat’s paw and mixed motive theories of liability.....	8
A. The panel overlooked compelling record evidence that McCullough’s animus led to the decision to fire Holliday.....	8
B. The panel misapplied controlling legal principles in rejecting the Commission’s theory of “cat’s paw” liability.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17
PANEL DECISION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Sims v. MVM, Inc., 704 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2013)13

Staub v. Proctor Hosp., 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011).....passim

Stimpson v. City of Tuscaloosa, 186 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 1999)12

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

38 U.S.C § 4301 *et seq.*ii,13

38 U.S.C. § 4311(c)ii

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)passim

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B)15

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)iv

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)16

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)16

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(2)16

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(3)16

Fed. R. App. P. 40(b)16

11th Cir. R. 35-5.....iv,16
